E. G. RICKARBY

392 FAIRHOPE AVENUE FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA 36532

February 19, 1965

Mrs. Alice Duck Clerk of the Circuit Court Bay Minette, Alabama

Dear Mrs. Duck:

Inre: Hiway 90 West Development Corporation

Vs: Richard Marra

Our File: 64-344

With this we are handing you publication to be made against Mr. Marra. There are two Code Sections that cover this. I picked this form up out of Jones Legal; but Jones Legal Forms seem only to comply with Section 852 while Section 204 of 7 requires posting at the Court House door, and is clearer.

I, therefore, changed the form to that extent. I am also amending by adding Mrs. Marra as a party defendant as you will see by the enclosed Summons and Complaint.

Pleastalt-was

Please process and colige.

Yours very truly,

EGR/jlb Encls.

2-27-65

cc: Hiway 90 West Development Corp.

E. G. RICKARBY

392 FAIRHOPE AVENUE FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA 36532

January 30, 1965

Mrs. Alice Duck Clerk of the Circuit Court Bay Minette, Alabama

Dear Mrs. Duck:

Inre: Hiway 90 West Development Corp.

Vs: Richard Marra
Our File: 64-334

With this, on the 30th day of January, I am handing you Attachment in suit of Highway 90 West Development Corporation vs. Marra. Please mark same filed today.

Included herewith are Affidavît for Attachment showing Defendant is a non-resident of the State of Alabama and we elect not to give bond in this Attachment, and also Summons and Complaint.

Please process immediately and oblige.

Yours very truly,

EGR/jlb Encls. 2-10-65

cc: Mr. Maury Friedlander



TELEPHONE 928-9836

E. G. RICKARBY

392 FAIRHOPE AVENUE FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA 36532

February 19, 1965

Honorable Taylor Wilkins Sheriff, Baldwin County Bay Minette, Alabama

Dear Taylor:

Inre: Hiway 90 West Development Corporation

Vs: Richard Marra
Our File: 64-344

With this Mrs. Duck is handing you Summons & Complaint against Mrs. Marianna Marra. Mrs. Marra lives at Citronelle and I think the house is owned by Mrs. Sanders.

She is well known there and owns her own home. Please send over to Mr. Ray Bridges for service.

Yours very truly,

EGR/jlb 2-27-65

cc: Hiway 90 West Development Corp.

HIWAY 90 WEST DEVELOPMENT	X	
CORPORATION, A Corporation, Plaintiff,	Q	IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
	§ ×	BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA,
RICHARD MARRA, AND MARIANNA MARRA,	Ž	AT LAW.
Defendants,	Ž	

MOTION TO AMEND

Comes the Plaintiff in the above styled cause and asks leave to amend his Summons and Complaint in the above styled cause by adding the name of MARIANNA MARRA as party defendant.

E. G. RICKARBY, Attorney for the Plaintiff.

7cd 24 65-

HIWAY 90 WEST DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, A Corporation,

Plaintiff.

VS

RICHARD MARRA and MARIANNA MARRA.

Defendants.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA,

AT LAW.

A M EN DOE D COMPLAINT

ŏ

Ý

Count I.

The Plaintiff claims of the Defendants the sum of ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE AND NO/100 (\$1,955.00 DOLLARS, the rent for a tract of land, viz:

> From the centerline at the West end of the North Highway Bridge on U. S. Highway 90 of Blakeley River, run North 108 feet to a point on the North right-of-way line of said Highway, thence run Westwardly along said right-of-way line 3906.39 feet to the point of beginning, said point 3328.2 feet Eastwardly along said right-of-way line from a stake at the interesection of the North right-of-way line with the East line of the Aplaachee River, all as shown by plat of survey by William B. Irby, dated November 6, 1954, Run thence Northwardly and at right angles to the North line of said right-of-way 200.0 feet to a point, thence Westwardly along a line parallel with the North line of parallel with the North line of parallel with the North line of said right-of-way 200.0 parallel with the North line of said right-ofway 200.0 feet to a point, thence South 200.0 feet to said North right-of-way line, thence Eastwardly along said North right-of-way line 200.0 feet to the point of beginning;

and improvements thereon demised by the Plaintiff to the Defendants, on, to-wit, the 2nd day of November, 1964, said unpaid rent commencing on the 1st day of December, 1964, and ending on the 1st day of February, 1965.

And the Plaintiff avers that the Defendants did, on the 2nd day of November, 1964, sign a lease wherein they agreed, "In the event of employment of an attorney for the collection of any amount due hereunder the lessee agrees to pay and shall be taxed with a reasonable attorney's fee, which fee shall be a part of the debt evidenced and secured by this lease." And the Plaintiff claims said attorney's fee in the sum of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE AND NO/100 (\$255.00) DOLLARS, which is included in the above.

The Plaintiff further alleges that under the terms of said lease, the Defendants did agree as follows, "And as a part of the consideration of this lease, and for the purpose of securing to the lessor prompt payment of said rent as hereby stipulated or any costs or fees of damages that the lessor may suffer, either by the failure to surrender quiet and peaceable possession of said premises as aforesaid, or for any damages whatsoever which may be awarded the lessor under this lease, the lessee hereby waives all right which lessee may have under the Constitution and Laws of the State of Alabama or any other State of the United States, to have any personal property of the lessee exempt from levy or sale or other legal process." And the Plaintiff asks for judgment with a waiver of exemption.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff sues.

E. G. RICKARBY, Attorney for Plaintiff

THE	STATE	OF	ALABAMA,
a prime a sile			

BALDWIN COUNTY

CIRCUIT COURT, B	ALDWIN COUNTY
	TERM 19

TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA:

You Are Hereby Commanded to Summo	RICHARD MARRA	and MARIA	NNA MARRA	
				-
	100			
				 -
to appear and plead, answer or demur,	within thirty days from th	e service hereof	to the complaint start :-	
to appear and plead, answer or demur, Circuit Court of Baldwin County, State	of Alabama, at Bay Min			the
Circuit Court of Baldwin County, State and MARTANNA MARK	of Alabama, at Bay Min	ette, against <u>F</u>	RICHARD MARRA	
Circuit Court of Baldwin County, State	of Alabama, at Bay Min	ette, against <u>F</u>	RICHARD MARRA	
Circuit Court of Baldwin County, State and MARTANNA MARK	of Alabama, at Bay Min	ette, against <u>F</u>	RICHARD MARRA	

No. FFR Page 20637	3	<u>-</u>
THE STATE OF ALABAMA BALDWIN COUNTY	Citronelle, Alabama	· •
CIRCUIT COURT	RECEIVED IN OFFICE	:
IWAY 90 WEST DEVELOPMENT	, 19	<u>.</u>
ORPORATION, a corporation,		The state of the s
Vs. Plaintiffs RICHARD MARRA &	I have executed this summons	ıeri
MARIANNA MARRA	by leaving a copy with 19	**************************************
		:
SUMMONS and COMPLAINT Filed		••
, 19		
Hiller the State of Clerk Chesen about 1999		
a desce I y		*
as GA		1
G. Rickarby		
Plaintiff's Attorney		
Defendant's Attorney	Sheriff	
	Deputy Sheriff	

C-0-17-Y	د				
No. FFR Page 720 63 79 THE STATE OF ALABAMA		W		nt lives at	عدد
BALDWIN COUNTY	Citro	onell	e, Alaba		
CIRCUIT COURT	en de la companya de La companya de la companya de		RECEIVED	IN OFFICE	
VAY 90 WEST DEVELOPMENT					, 19 , Sherif
RPORATION, a corporation,	2 - 	្រ	have execut	ed this summo	
Plaintiffs vs.	tì	nis			, 19
RICHARD MARRA &	Ъ	y leavin	g a copy with	Salar Sa	
MARIANNA MARRA		- 1. 			
				····· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Defendants					
SUMMONS and COMPLAINT	- -				
SUMMONS and COMPLAINT Filed, 19					
SUMMONS and COMPLAINT Filed, 19					
SUMMONS and COMPLAINT Filed, 19					
SUMMONS and COMPLAINT Filed, 19					
SUMMONS and COMPLAINT Filed, 19					
SUMMONS and COMPLAINT Filed, 19					

P. O. BOX 471

E. G. RICKARBY

392 FAIRHOPE AVENUE FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA 36532

March 10, 1965

Mrs. Alice Duck Clerk of the Circuit Court Bay Minette, Alabama

Dear Mrs. Duck:

Inre: Hiway 90 West Development Corp.

Vs: Richard Marra

Our File: 64-344 Case No. 6378

Enclosed find demurer. Please process.

Yours very truly,

EGR/jlb Encl.

cc: J. Connor Owens, Jr.

3-25-65

THE STATE OF ALABAMA,

Baldwin County.

TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA:

WHEREAS, E.G. Ric	ckarby	
A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O		•
and the second second	LICE J. DUCK, Clerk of Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Ala., that	:
RICHARD MARR	·	-
		•
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
justly indebted to the Plaintiff —	Hiway 90 West Development Corporation	
Man.		
E.G. Rickarby	ne Hundred Fifty-Five and no/100 (\$1,955.00)Dollars, and Pefendant non-reside having made affidavi/ And siven dollars	ent- no
required by law, in such cases,	Pefendant non-reside	ent- no L bond
required by law, in such cases,	Defendant non-reside having made affidavit and reivendons	ent- no L bond
required by law, in such cases,	Defendant non-reside having made affidavit and reivendons	ent- no L bond
required by law, in such cases, y	Defendant non-reside having made affidavit and reivendons	ent- no L bond
chard Marr will be of value sufficient to satis	Defendant non-reside having made affidavivendous wou are hereby commanded to attach so much of the estate of	ent- no L bond
chard Marr will be of value sufficient to satistached unless replevied, so to seculd by the Circuit Court of Baldwin ithin 30 from service here	having made affidavit ded size and so much of the estate of fy said debt and costs, according to the complaint; and such estate, so re, that the same may be liable to futher proceedings thereon to be a County, Ala., at a term thereof, to be held at the Court House of said apof,	ent- no L bond
chard Marr will be of value sufficient to satistached unless replevied, so to secuted by the Circuit Court of Baldwin ithin 30 from service herebunty, on	having made affidavit And reinematical having made affidavit And reinematical so much of the estate of fy said debt and costs, according to the complaint; and such estate, so re, that the same may be liable to futher proceedings thereon to be a County, Ala., at a term thereof, to be held at the Court House of said arof, Monday of 19	ent- no L bond
chard Marr will be of value sufficient to satistached unless replevied, so to secuted by the Circuit Court of Baldwin ithin 30 from service herebunty, on xt; when and where you must make	having made affidavit and such estate of you are hereby commanded to attach so much of the estate of fy said debt and costs, according to the complaint; and such estate, so re, that the same may be liable to futher proceedings thereon to be a County, Ala., at a term thereof, to be held at the Court House of said acof, Monday of 19 ke known to said Court how you have executed this Writ.	ent- no E bond requi
chard Marr will be of value sufficient to satistached unless replevied, so to secuted by the Circuit Court of Baldwin ithin 30 from service herebunty, on xt; when and where you must make	having made affidavit And reinematical having made affidavit And reinematical so much of the estate of fy said debt and costs, according to the complaint; and such estate, so re, that the same may be liable to futher proceedings thereon to be a County, Ala., at a term thereof, to be held at the Court House of said arof, Monday of 19	ent- no E bond requi
chard Marr will be of value sufficient to satistached unless replevied, so to secuted by the Circuit Court of Baldwin ithin 30 from service herebunty, on xt; when and where you must make	having made affidavit and such estate of you are hereby commanded to attach so much of the estate of fy said debt and costs, according to the complaint; and such estate, so re, that the same may be liable to futher proceedings thereon to be a County, Ala., at a term thereof, to be held at the Court House of said acof, Monday of 19 ke known to said Court how you have executed this Writ.	ent- no E bond requi

THE FAIRHOPE COURIER

Eastern Shore Publishers, Inc.

P. O. BOX 549

COMMERCIAL PRINTING

Mrs. alece J. Much 18, 1965

Register

Bay Minerce ala.

Legal holice le: Highway 90 dles. Cerp.

We. Richard Marra

412 unds 3 times March 4-11-14, 1965

HIWAY 90 WEST DEVELOPMENT
CORBORATION, A Corporation,

Plaintiff,

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA,

RICHARD MARRA,

Defendant.

AT LAW.

Defendant.

COMPLAINT

Count I.

The Plaintiff claims of the Defendants the sum of ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE AND NO/100 (\$1,955.00) DOLLARS, the rent for a tract of land, viz:

From the centerline at the West end of the North Highway Bridge on U. S. Highway 90 of Blakeley River, run North 108 feet to a point on the North right-of-way line of said Highway, thence run Westwardly along said right-of-way line 3906.39 feet to the point of beginning, said point 3328.2 feet Eastwardly along said right-of-way line from a stake at the intersection of the North right-of-way line with the East line of the Apalachee River, all as shown by plat of survey by William B. Irby, dated November 6, 1954. Run thence Northwardly and at right angles to the North line of said right-of-way 200.0 feet to a point, thence Westwardly along a line parallel with the North line of said right-of-way 200.0 feet to a point, thence South 200.0 feet to said North right-of-way line, thence East-wardly along said North right-of-way line, thence East-wardly along said North right-of-way line 200.0 feet to the point of beginning;

and improvements thereon demised by the Plaintiff to the Defendants on, to-wit, the 2nd day of November, 1964, said unpaid rent commencing on the 1st day of December, 1964, and ending on the 1st day of February, 1965.

And the Plaintiff avers that the Defendants did, on the 2nd day of November, 1964, sign a lease wherein they agreed, "In the event of employment of an attorney for the collection of any amount due hereunder..., the lessee agrees to pay and shall be taxed with a reasonable attorney's fee, which fee shall be a part of the debt evidenced and secured by this lease." And the Plaintiff claims said attorney's fee in the sum of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE AND NO/100 (\$255.00) DOLLARS, which is included in the above.

The Plaintiff further alleges that under the terms of said lease, the Defendants did agree as follows, "And as a part

of the consideration of this lease, and for the purpose of securing to the lessor prompt payment of said rent as hereby stipulated or any costs or fees or damages that the lessor may suffer, either by the failure to surrender quiet and peaceable possession of said premises as aforesaid, or for any damages whatsoever which may be awarded the lessor under this lease, the lessee hereby waives all right which lessee may have under the Constitution and Laws of the State of Alabama or any other State of the United States, to have any personal property of the lessee exempt from levy or sale or other legal process." And the Plaintiff asks for judgment with a waiver of exemption.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff sues.

E. G. RICKARBY, Attorney for Plaintiff.

	Circuit Court, Baldwin County
STATE OF ALABAMA BALDWIN COUNTY	No
TO ANN CUEDIES OF THE CTATE OF	TERM, 19
TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF	
You Are Hereby Commanded to Summon	ICHARD MARRA COLLEGE
	, d
- August - A	
	-tilling of West and the Control of
to appear and plead, answer or demur, within t	thirty days from the service hereof, to the complaint filed
	of Alabama, at Bay Minette, against RICHARD
MARRA 043 - ART - ART - ART	, Defendant S
by HIWAY 90 WEST DEVELOPMENT	
	Plaintiff
Witness my hand this	Λ
	Mind the alegan

9	60	101			
No. 7	e\		Р	age	
S'	rate	OF	ATIA	BAN	T A
• : :		Baldwin		* -	***
	CIR	CUIT	CO	UR1	<u> </u>
II 741	90 d	IST	77.17	JOIN	
30RA	RAZI	01 , /	CO2	ors	tion,
	4,4 5 () 6 ()			.:	Plaintiff
	1444 1414 1414	. v	e	Marks Marks Marks	:
eic i	nd ii		•. ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	rinini Halini	and the second
provide pr				// /	7
Service Section	> O	M	NO	[]][ھُ
1				Ď	efendant
CT I	B#B#OB	/C	n 00	× 457 4	***
20	MMON	S AN	D CO	IVILA	MIN I
iled					. 19
.,	4	ĮAV s	150 Sec. 2	.ene.	* * *
	en a range	50W 6	20 120	3	Clerk
	ALIE.		6 6 E	RX.	and the second second
مسرع	***	AND STATES			
Mak				September Sind	All Com
		:			
	- 17		* 1. * 2.	1	: : :
V. 1	A. 4.				
	*.5.	:			1
	vers Ve			· :	
	You have	1			
		clar).J	: .	
		,	Plaint	iff's A	Attorney
		÷.,			•

Defendant's Attorney

		Defendan LIII	i — .	cuch Aln	Mallo
e de			c/c	Cour	tv Ja
aj		750 ₂			
i svi	ŀ	Received	In Of	fice	
100	- 1 · 1				
					19
**	-V:	1			
				*********	Sheriff
÷	I have	executed	d this	summor	:: is
4		:	:		
this	Alm e Exis				19
hv le	aving a	copy wi	th		:
-	:	. 00p) (,,,			
		1			

				,	ı
		:			
				· :	·
ان البرين محم	:		i, i		1
		_day_of			1
OUN	o in my	ocunity a	atter c	iHigani :	March B
Q		2.	•		1 - 5 - 1
	:	J	ulor	Wilke	128 SV
:			3.		
1.	B)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>	<u></u>
				Dep	uty She
- 47				· · ·	
				. :	
		•	: '		-:
		:		:	-:
7 of		*			•
201 2 0 2 0 2 0 3 0 4 0 4 0 6 0 7 0 8		4			
					Sheriff
					Sheriff

HIWAY 90 WEST DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION, A Corporation,

Plaintiff,

VS.

BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA,

RICHARD MARRA,

Defendant.

Land Control of the Control

44

NOTICE OF ATTACHMENT Under Section 204 of Title 7 & Section 852 of Title 7.

Lot dry groceries and paper goods 20 galion garbage cans 1 8 foot step ladder Lot of pots and pans and boilers Lot of China dishes Toaster, Sunbeam Frying baskets Lot of knives, forks and spatulas Lot of glasses 2-1 1 Dish baskets, plastic Lot frozen foods, Seafoods and meats Dishwashing racks 4 Lot Stainless steel silverware, knives, forks & spoons 1 IO plastic serving trays Tray stands **__2** Planter bowls 18 1 Perlick Draft beer dispenser Bunn Omatic coffee makers 2 Corey hot plates 1 Lot cups and saucers Neon sign on top of building 7 8 foot Formiker counter Lot bread baskets, straw Meat block 1 1 Meat slicer Metal coffee pots 4 Glass coffee pos Columware Tea dispender Lot ashtrays 1 Lot candy and cigars Lot salt and pepper shakers 1 Lot sugar - trays Water pitchers Syrup pitchers 2 Vinegar pitchers - cruet

And, whereas the said defendant is a nonresident of the State of Alabama and that the place of residence and post office address of said defendant is unknown and process cannot be personally served upon him by the Sheriff;

Now, therefore, the defendant, RICHARD MARRA, is hereby notified of the issuance of said attachment and the execution thereof, and the commencement of said suit, and to be and appear if he thinks proper, to defend said suit at the present term of said Court and within thirty days after this notice by publication is completed. It is further ordered that this notice be published once a week for three (3) consecutive weeks in the Fairhope Courier, and a copy of said notice shall be posted at the Court house.

Witness my hand, this the 14 day of Marana, 1965.

die my day of the telesty, 196

ALICE DUCK, Clerk

HIWAY 90 WEST DEVELOPMENT	X
CORPORATION, a Corporation, Plaintiff,	I IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
vs.	EALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA.
RICHARD MARRA and MARIANNA MARRA,	AT LAW.
Defendants.	

ORDER FOR IMMEDIATE SALE

This matter coming on to be heard on sworn Petition of the Plaintiff showing that the property under attachment of this Court is perishable or the expenses of keeping the same is great the matter having been duly considered by the Court, it is therefore:

ordered, Adjudged and Decreed that the property under attachment by this Court be sold forthwith by the Sheriff after giving notice of the property to be sold and time and place of sale thereon by fosting notice of lands and lands and place of sale thereon by fosting notice or lands and place

and the proceeds of the sale reported to this Court to await the determination of the case.

Done this the 11th day of Thurs, 1965.

TELFAIR J. MASHBURN, OR., OF Judge 15.

Taylor Wilkins, Sheriff

By virtue of the within Order, Notice was given to the restaurant owners on the causeway of a sale of the property attached in said case. Said sale to be held february 15, 1965 at 2:00 p.m. All property was sold with the exception of One Perlick two keg Oraft Beer Dispansar and 1 Perlick Cas Regulator which was claimed by Mobile Beverage and the total bid was \$703.00, it was then offered in a lot and the highest bid was \$800.00 by the Hiway 90 West Corp. and I am handing herewith \$800.00 to Alice 1. Duck, Clerk as the proceeds of said sale for disposition by the court.

J. CONNOR OWENS, JR.

ATTORNEY AT LAW
DAHLBERG BUILDING
P. O. BOX 729
BAY MINETTE, ALABAMA

June 25, 1965

Mrs. Alice J. Duck, Clerk Circuit Court of Baldwin County Bay Minette, Alabama

Dear Mrs. Duck:

Subject: Highway 90 Development Corporation vs. Marra

This is with reference to the above matter in which Royal Cup, Inc., intervened as a party claimant to certain properties sold in the above styled matter.

This is to advise you that an agreement has been reached by the Intervenor, Royal Cup, and all of the property claimed by Royal Cup has been returned to it.

We therefore request that the Petition for Intervention be dismissed, and insofar as Royal Cup is concerned the money might be disbursed to the claimant in the suit for we have no further interest in the matter.

Thank you for your aid and consideration.

JCO:bw

CC: Mr. Elliot G. Rickarby Attorney at Law Fairhope, Alabama J. Connor Owens, Jr

HIWAY 90 WEST DEVELOPMENT	Ĭ	
CORPORATION, A Corporation,	2	
Plaintiff,	Ī	IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
VS.	¥	BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA,
RICHARD MARRA and MARIANNA	X	AT LAW.
MARRA,	Ĭ	6378
Defendants.	Ĭ	

Comes the Plaintiff by its President, ARTHUR OLENSKY, and respectfully shows to the Court the following facts:

That this action is a suit for rent against the Defendant, who has left the State of Alabama, and the Plaintiff is unable to obtain service on him; and that the property of the Defendant in the rented premises is attached and has been abandoned by the Defendant.

Plaintiff further shows that this property is mostly groceries and frozen perishable foods. Much of this property is shrimp, steaks, etc..., and to keep the same from spoiling, the Plaintiff had to arrange for electricity to keep the refrigerators in operation so that it won't spoil immediately.

Other property is dry groceries which will mildew and become stale and infested with bugs; other property, although not perishable by nature, is such that the cost of keeping same is prohibitive in that not being able to assume control of same, the Plaintiff has to keep them in the rented premises; and the rental value of these premises makes the expense of keeping said property very great (the rental value of this property is \$850.00 per month or \$28.00 per day).

WHEREFORE the Plaintiff prays that the Court will take cognizance of the facts herein alleged and verified by affidavit and order said property sold and the money impounded to await the action of this Court at trying said case.

FILED

FEU II 1965

AUGE & DUCK, CLERK BEGISTER

E. G. RICKARBY, Attorney for

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF BALDWIN

Before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared ARTHUR OLENSKY, who being first duly sworn, deposes and says that the facts alleged in the foregoing petition are true and that he has a personal knowledge thereof.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this the | | day of

, 1965.

Notary Public, Baldwin County,

Alabama.

-Page 2-

HIWAY 90 WEST DEVELOPMENT	¥	
CORPORATION, a Corporation,	I	COLLDE OF
Plaintiff,	Œ	IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
VS. RICHARD MARRA and MARIANNA MARRA,	X.	BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA,
	Ĭ	AT LAW.
	ğ	6378
Defendants.	Ĭ	

ORDER FOR IMMEDIATE SALE

This matter coming on to be heard on sworn Petition of the Plaintiff showing that the property under attachment of this Court is perishable or the expenses of keeping the same is great the matter having been duly considered by the Court, it is therefore:

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the property under attachment by this Court be sold forthwith by the Sheriff after giving notice of the property to be sold and time and place of sale thereon by fostery notice or brulong and generated to be sold and time and place of sale thereon by fostery notice or brulong and generated the sales to be sold and generated the sales are the sales and severe the sales are the sales ar

and the proceeds of the sale reported to this Court to await the determination of the case.

Done this the the day of Journey, 1965.

TELEAIR J. MASHBURN, JR.,

FILED

1965

MINE J. JEW. GLERK

1964

Hiway 90 West Development Corporation

, party of the first part, hereinafter

called lessor, by Arthur Olensky

as agents of the lessor, and Richard Marra and

Marianna Marra

, party of the second part, hereinafter called the lessee.

WITNESSETH: xxxxxxxxxxx Baldwin County, Alabama, legal description of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A", subject, however, to those easements as shown in Exhibit "B", and the personal property shown in Exhibit "C", all of which are attached hereto and made a part hereof as though fully set out herein.

for occupation by the lessee as a restaurant

and for no other different object or purpose, for and during the term of ten (10) years

to-wit: from

the

day of November , 1964, to the

day of October

. 1974

and the lessor shall not be liable for the failure to deliver possession of said premises, provided the lessor shall exercise due diligence. a minimum

The lessee agrees to pay to the lessor or said Agents, at the office of said Agents/dix sum of . One hundred two thousand and 00/100 (\$102,000,00) _____Dollars, payable as follows:

By monthly payments of Eight Hundred Fifty and 00/100 (\$850.00) Dollars or five (5%) per cent of the gross income for the next immediately preceding month, whichever is greater, each/duc and payable, respectively, on the lst day of November , 1964, and on the lst

day of each month thereafter

The Lessee covenants and agrees to obtain liability insurance covering all liability of the Lessor as a result of food poisoning or personal injury occurring on or about the said premises, and to furnish proofs of said insurance to the Lessor.

The Lessee will not remove any personal property from the premises without consent of the Lessor, whether title to the property be in Lessor, lessee or another.

The Lessee agrees to place in escrow with the Lessor and the Lessor to hold as an escrow agent the sum of Eight Hundred Fifty and 00/100 (\$850.00) Dollars, to be applied as the rent for the last month of occupation of the premises under this lease or any extension or renewal thereof.

The lessee may, at the expiration of the term of this lease, at his option, renew this lease for the additional term of five years, upon giving to the lessor 90 days written notice, provided, however, that the rental for this extended period shall be the sum of One Thousand Twenty and 00/100 (\$1,020.00) Dollars per month or five (5%) per cent of the gross receipts for the next immediately preceding month, whichever is greater.

(See Exhibit D. Additional Covenants) And the lessee further covenants and agrees that if the lessee should at any time, during the continuance of this lease, remove or attempt to remove, or manifest an intention to remove the goods, furniture, effects, improvements and personal property brought thereon, out of or from said premises (except in the regular course of trade), without having paid in full all rent which shall become due during the term, or should an execution or other process be levied upon the goods and chattels of the lessee in and upon said premises, or if a petition in bankruptcy be filed by or against the said lessee or an assignment be made for the benefit of lessee's creditors, or a receiver be appointed, or should the lessee violate any other conditions of this lease, then on such case, or upon the happening of any one or more of such cases, the whole rent for the whole term of this lease shall at once become due and payable, at the option of the lessor, and the lessor may proceed by attachment, suit or otherwise, to collect, the whole rent reserved in the same manner, as if by the terms of this lease the whole rent for the entire term were payable in advance

Should the lessee fail to pay rents as they fall due as aforesaid, or violate any of the conditions of this lease, or should the lessee be adjudged a bankrupt, or should a receiver be appointed or should execution or other process be levied upon the interest of the lessee in this lease or the property of the lessee upon the leased premises, the lessor shall have the right at lessor's option, to re-enter said premises and annul this lease. Such re-entry shall not bar the recovery or damages for breach of covenant, nor shall the receipt of rent after conditions broken be deemed a waiver of forfeiture. And in order to entitle the lessor to re-enter it shall not be necessary to give notice of rent being due and unpaid, or of other conditions broken, nor to make demand for rent, the execution of this lease, signed by the parties thereto, which signing is hereby acknowledged, being sufficient notice of the rents being due and a demand for the same, and shall be so construed, any law, usage or custom to the contrary, notwithstanding.

And the lessee agrees to comply with all the laws and ordinances of SECCENTIAL in regard to nuisances, in so far as the buildings and premises hereby let, and the streets and alleys bounding the same, are concerned, and that the lessee will by no act or omission render the lessor liable for any violation of such city laws or ordinances. The lessee agrees to replace all glass broken, to replace all keys lost or broken, to pay all bills for water used on said premises during this term; to keep all electrical apparatus in order; to permit no waste of property, nor allow the same to be done, but to take good care of said premises; not to assign this lease; nor underlease or let said premises, or any part or interest therein, without written consent of the lessor, hereon endorsed; and this lease, or any renewal thereof being terminated, to surrender quiet and peaceable possession of said premises in like good order as at the commencement of said term, natural wear and tear excepted.

It is further understood and agreed that the lessor shall not be required to do any repairs upon the building hereby leased, unless so stipulated and agreed in writing at the commencement of this lease, nor is the lessor liable for any breakage, or getting out of order of the water pipes, water closets or other plumbing, but on the contrary, the lessee shall keep the same in such repair as is required by the sanitary laws of said city and state, natural wear and tear excepted.

It is further understood and agreed that the lessor shall not be liable for any damage which may accrue on account of any defect in said building, or in said premises or from rain, wind or other causes. Nothing contained herein shall be construed as a warranty that said premises are fit or suitable for the use and purpose for which they are leased. And the lessor reserves the right during this term, to visit and inspect by himself or agents, said premises at any reasonable time; to show the same to intended tenants or purchasers: also to display "For Sale" or "For Rent" signs on said buildings or premises.

It is further understood and agreed that the lessor reserves the right to make repairs on or about said premises that may be deemed necessary by him during this term. And the lessee further covenants with the lessor that the furniture, goods and effects which will be brought upon said premises shall be owned by the lessee. If the lessee vacates these premises before the end of said term, without written consent of the lessor, the lessor has the right to re-enter and let said premises as the agent of the lessee herein named, and such re-entry and re-letting shall not discharge this lessee from liability for rent nor from any other covenant herein contained and to be kept by this lessee.

In the event of employment of an attorney for the collection of any amount due hereunder, or for the institution of any suit for possession of said property, or for advice or service incident to the breach of any other condition of this lease by the lessee, or on account of bankruptcy proceedings by or against lessee, or legal process being issued against the furniture and effects of the lessee, located upon the leased premises, or the leasehold interest of the lessee, the lessee agrees to pay and shall be taxed with a reasonable attorney's fee, which fee shall be a part of the debt evidenced and secured by this lease.

And as a part of the consideration of this lease, and for the purpose of securing to the lessor prompt payment of said rent as hereby stitulated or any costs or fees or damages that the lessor may suffer, either by the failure to surrender quiet and peaceable possession of said premises as aforesaid, or for any damages whatsoever which may be awarded the lessor under this lease, the lessee hereby waives all right which lessee may have under the Constitution and Laws of the State of Alabama or any other State of the United States, to have any personal property of the lessee exempt from levy or sale or other legal process.

Where the rent under this lease is payable in monthly installments, or other installments, in advance, and there is a default by the lessee entitling the lessor to repossess said property, and lessor does so repossess said property amicably or by legal proceedings, the rent for the unexpired term of said installment period, shall be due and payable as liquidated damages for the breach of the conditions of this lease.

If the building leased herein is destroyed by fire, without fault of the lessee, such destruction shall cancel the lease, and rent shall be payable only to the time of such destruction.

If the rented premises, or the building of which it is or may be a part shall be damaged by fire, without fault of the lessee, then and in the event, the lessor shall have the option to decide whether lessor shall or shall not repair and restore said building or rented premises to their original shape, and if lessor decides to repair and restore the building or the rented premises as aforesaid, then, from the time such damage occurs until the repairs are completed, an equitable abatement of the rent must be allowed. It is understood, however, that if the damage is such as not to render the rented premises untenantable for the purpose for which they are rented, then, there shall be no abatement of the rent while the repairs are being made.

It is hereby agreed further that if the lessee shall continue on said premises, or any part thereof, after the termination of this contract, then, at the option of the lessor, this contract shall continue in full force under all terms, conditions and covenants here and above set out.

It is further understood and agreed that only the one room built for or designated as the "Kitchen" is to be used for cooking purposes without the written consent of the lessor.

In the event the lessee herein obtains the written consent of the owners or agents to subrent the property herein leased, such subrental shall be made through the original agents of the lessor only, and the usual commissions to be paid the original agents by the original lessee on the amount of such rental, except upon express agreement to the contrary.

In the event this lessee renews this lesse for another period or re-rents the property herein described, all rent payments made after such new rental shall be applied first to the payment of any sum or sums of money due under the previous lesse or term, until all indebtedness under said previous lesse or term is paid up.

In the absence of any agreement to the contrary any and all improvements erected, made or placed upon the premises hereby leased shall at and on the completion or installation of same, become the property of the landlord, whether permantly attached to the freehold or not.

It is understood and agreed that no part of said premises shall be used for the sale, manufacture or storage of any prohibited liquors, or for any other illegitimate purposes.

In the event lessee violates the terms of said lessee's previous lease so as to create or cause a forfeiture of same or be dispossessed from these or any other premises or fails or refuses on demand to pay rent past due under a former lease, then and thereupon this lease contract shall be null and void, at the option of the lessor.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunder set our hands in duplicate the day and year first above written.

Lessee

HINAY GONEST DEV. CORP

Lessor

By Atthe Clendy PRES

As Agents

162

og alik gladi sak. Somanna sak.

tar tar	and the second of the second o		
Offic Mobile Real I		From To	
Official Lease Mobile Real Estate Assn., Inc. Printed and GILL PRINTING & STAT			
For Sale By IONERY COMPANY,			
ANY, INC.	A TOM STATE		

From the centerline at the west end of the North Highway Bridge on U.S. Highway 90 of Blakley River, Run North 108 feet to a point on the North right-of-way line of said Highway, thence run Westwardly along said right-of-way line 3906.39 feet to the point of beginning, said point 3328.2 feet Eastwardly along said right-of-way line from a stake East line of the Apalachee River, all as shown by plat of survey by Willaim B. Irby, dated November 6, 1954. Run thence Northwardly and at right angles to the North line of said right-of-way 200.0 feet to a point thence Westwardly along a line parallel with the North line of said right-of-way 200.0 feet to a point thence South 200.0 feet to said North right-of-way line, thence South 200.0 feet to said North right-of-way line, thence eastwardly along said North right-of-way line, thence eastwardly along said North right-of-way line.

STATE OF ALABAMA:

COUNTY OF MOBILE:

Johnson, and Loyal American Life Insurance Co., Inc., the grantors, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations hereby acknowledged to have been paid to the said grantors by Bayside Motel Corporation, the grantee, do subject to the matters and things hereinafter set forth, hereby grant to the said grantee, its successors, assigns, agents, servents, tenants, invitees and licensees for the purpose of ingress and egress to grantee's property abutting the property hereinafter described, an easement over the following property situate in Baldwin County, Alabama, bounded by a line as follows:

Commencing at a point on the North line of U.S. Highway 90 a distance of 108 feet from and at right angles to the center line at the east end of the concrete (North Highway) bridge over the Apalachee River, thence run South-79 degrees 04 minutes East along the North line of U.S. Highway 90 a distance of 3272 feet to the point of beginning; said point being the intersection of the North right of way line of U.S. Highway 90 and the division line between the properties of minutes East along the division line between the properties of Causeway Howard Johnson, Inc. and Bayside Motel Corporation 200 feet to a point at the Northeast corner of property of Causeway Howard Johnson, Inc., run thence North 79 degrees 4 minutes West along a second division 14ne between the properties of Causeway Howard Johnson, Inc. and Baysida Maral Carporation of week to a point with themse Bourk 10 degrees 56 minutes west 200 feet to a point on the North right of way line of U.S. Highway 90, run thence Eastwardly along said North right of way line of U.S. Highway 90, 30 feet to the point of beginning;

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the said grantee, its successors and assigns, subject, however, in all things, to the following:

It is distinctly agreed and understood, however, that the easement herein granted is not an exclusive easement, but is subject to the equal right on the part of the Grantors herein and to each of them, their successors, assigns, agents, servents, invitants, licensees, tenants and occupants of their premises, of ingress and egress over all portions of said property to and from any abutting property of sither of said Grantors, which rights are hereby expressly reserved, the purpose and intention of this instrument being that henceforth the persons herein described shall have the equal rights of ingress and egress over said property, subject to the limitations herein contained. It is further expressly agreed and understood that the easement herein granted shall terminate when and if the adjoining property presently owned by Bayside Motel Corporation ceases to be used as a motal or similar establishment and, also, when and if Pilot Life Insurance Company, a corporation, no longer has any mortgage or other lien upon said property presently owned by Bayside Motel Corporation.

As further consideration of the granting of this easement, the said Bayside Motel Corporation does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the said Causeway Howard Johnson, Inc., its successors and assigns, the permanent right to use without charge the sewerage disposal plant now or at any time to be located on its property adjoining said easement, and Bayside Motel Corporation, its successors and assigns, does hereby covenant that it will, at all times bereafter, at its own cost and expense, repair and maintain and keep repaired, in a proper, substantial and workmanlike manner, the surface of the property over which an easement is herein granted and that it, its successors and assigns, will at all times operate, maintain and keep repaired, in a proper, substantial and workmanlike manner, said sewerage disposal plant now existing or atyany time in the future to exist upon the property now owned by said Bayside Motel Corporation. It is further expressly understood and agreed that Bayside Motel Corporation, its successors and assigns, shall not be responsible for the repair and maintenance of any sewerage line connecting the premises now owned by Causeway Howard Johnson, Inc. with said sewerage disposal plant and that Bayside Motel Corporation shall not be responsible for any claims, demands or injuries arising by virtue of any defect in said line, but shall only be responsible for any claims, demands or injuries arising in connection with the operation or failure of said sewerage disposal plant.

The said Loyal American Life Insurance Company, as holder of the mortgage on property covered by the said easement, has joined in these presents solely for the purpose of evidencing its consent hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be executed by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized, all as of the / day of may, 1959.

duly authorized, all as of the / day of may , 1959. CAUSEWAY HOWARD JOHNSON, INC. (SEAL) ATTEST: (SEAL) (SEAL) ATTEST:

Its Southan

167

STATE OF ALABAMA: COUNTY OF mobile

I, the undersigned notary public in and for said state and county, hereby certify that _______ and _____ and ______ and ______ . whose names as ________ and

and de de de comment d
and, of Cadseway in the foregoing instrument an Alabama corporation, are signed to the foregoing instrument
an Alabama corporation, are signed to the are this day and who are known to me, acknowledged before me on this day
and who are known to me, acknowledged below a said instrument, they that, being informed of the contents of said instrument, they
that, being informed of the contents of said counted same volun- as such officers and with full authority, executed same volun-
as such officers and with full adthority, on the day same tarily for and as the act of said corporation, on the day same
bears date.
gears date.
Given under my hand and notarial seal this the State
of <u>noy</u> , 1959.
Down m. Dave
Notary Public, Mobile County, Alabama
AT A DAMA
STATE OF ALABAMA:
COUNTY OF MOBILE:
I, the undersigned notary public in and for said state and
county, hereby certify that Ches. M. Hay and
county, hereby certify that whose names as the
county, hereby certify that the whose names as the last the manager, whose names as the last the manager of Loyal American and to the fore-
and, respectively, of the fore- Life Insurance Co. / Inc., a corporation, are signed to the fore-
Life Insurance Co. / Inc., a corporation and acknowledged before
going instrument and who are known to ac, the contents of said in-
me on this day that, being infolded of the full authority, exe-
me on this day that, being informed of the full authority, exe- strument, they, as such officers and with full authority, exe-
autod same voluntarily for and as the dos to
86011
Given under my hand and notarial seal this the 44 day
Given under my hand and notarial seal times the
of <u>may</u> , 1959.
line of Cobb
Allehame
Notary Public, Mobile County, Alebana
STATE OF ALABAMA:
COUNTY OF Inshie .
COUNTY
I, the undersigned notary public in and for said state and and
county, hereby certify that whose names as
county, hereby certify that, whose names as
and, whose hames to, whose hames to
and
Corporation, an Alabama corporation, are signed to the same an thin instrument and who are known to me, acknowledged because he am this instrument, they
instrument and who are known to me, acknowledged insegument, they day that, being informed of the contacts of said insegument, they day that, being informed of the contacts, executed same voluntarily
day that; Baing informed of the contents of gald instantily day that; Baing informed of the contents, executed same voluntarily and officers and with full authority, executed same bears date.
as the set of said corporation, on the day same bears due.
Given under my hand and notarial seal this the Acades of
1959.
1.72°00°00°00°00°00°00°00°00°00°00°00°00°00
Som make
Notary Public, mobile County, ale.
她说的这次 是这世界的,我的对象是是自己的,但是这个人的,这个人的,这个人的,一个人都 没有 的,这个人的,这个人的,只是一个人的,一个人,一个都是一个一个人,

Steel at Counter Hungle Booths I Louble Bouth 8- metal Chlers E , haly Suats Thigh Chairs 1 - 4 Line Hat Good Toastmaster Server. (Foot Stainless Steel Jable (2 Draws) Tanker Steel water Fountain buttan The continue 2 The less Steel Regs. End lend Table. There I steen Steel Frentain Etr down Steel Frigidare de Cream Gorses I toot souble Fainless Steal work Joble Connecting by Habert Dishwaster 1 - + 3 When Hass waster - Helmeo Not Fulge Sundae Pot I put tillo. - 4 2001 wood work sable 10 in welle " 10 in wide root - 6 Foot There Jable with water & Re Dray and Work Jakle automatic oven Foot Stanless Work Jable W/ water 1-4 Burner Sur Kange 3 Hart Cuto Deep Fryer 1 3 tot Stanles Steel Table W/ water / - Morable Dan Jardon Regrigiator - Louble Such Stein less Steel Senh a logost wood Culting Jables Carrier lee cuke maken or souble boon the Extended

169

EXHIBIT "D"

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS

The Lessor shall maintain the roof of the building, the building and equipment to be maintained by the Lessee.

LAST ITEM

170

STATE OF ALABAMA)

COUNTY OF MOBILE)

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, do hereby certify that Arthur Olensky, whose name as President of Hiway 90 West Development Corporation, a Corporation, is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that being informed of the contents of said instrument, he as such officer, and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation, on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and seal this 2nd day of November, 1964.

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ALABAMA AT LARGE

STATE OF ALABAMA)

COUNTY OF MOBILE)

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, do hereby certify that Richard Marra, whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that being informed of the contents of said instrument, he executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and seal this 2nd day of November, 1964.

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ALABAMA AT LARGE

STATE OF ALABAMA)

COUNTY OF MOBILE)

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State and County, hereby certify that Marianna Marra, whose names is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that being informed of the contents of said instrument, she executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and seal this 2nd day of November, 1964.

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ALABAMA AT LARGE

HIWAY 90 WEST DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION, A Corporation,

Plaintiff,

VS.

RICHARD MARRA,

Defendant.

-: -: -: -:

NOTICE OF ATTACHMENT Under Section 204 of Title 7 & Section 852 of Title 7.

Lot dry groceries and paper goods 20 gallon garbage cans 1 8 foot step ladder Lot of pots and pans and boilers Lot of China dishes 1 1 1 Toaster, Sunbeam Frying baskets Lot of knives, forks and spatulas 1 1 Lot of glasses 9 Dish baskets, plastic Lot frozen foods, Seafoods and meats Dishwashing racks Lot Stainless steel silverware, knives, forks & spoons 7 plastic serving trays Tray stands Planter bowls IO 2 18 Perlick Draft beer dispenser 1 3 Bunn Omatic coffee makers 2 Corey hot plates Lot cups and saucers Neon sign on top of building 1 1 8 foot Formiker counter 1 Lot bread baskets, straw 1 Meat block 1 Meat slicer 4 Metal coffee pots Glass coffee pots 1 Columware Tea dispencer l Lot ashtrays 1 Lot candy and cigars Lot salt and pepper shakers 1 1 Lot sugar - trays 5 2 Water pitchers Syrup pitchers

Vinegar pitchers - cruet

And, whereas the said defendant is a nonresident of the State of Alabama and that the place of residence and post office address of said defendant is unknown and process cannot be personally served upon him by the Sheriff;

Now, therefore, the defendant, RICHARD MARRA, is hereby notified of the issuance of said attachment and the execution thereof, and the commencement of said suit, and to be and appear if he thinks proper, to defend said suit at the present term of said Court and within thirty days after this notice by publication is completed. It is further ordered that this notice be published once a week for three (3) consecutive weeks in the Fairhope Courier, and a copy of said notice shall be posted at the Court house.

Witness my hand, this the ____day of _______, 1965.

ALICE DUCK, Clerk.

HIWAY 90 WEST DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, a corporation,	Ŏ						
, -	Ž	IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA,					
Plaintiff,	∑ .						
VS•	Ŏ	LAW SIDE.	NO.	6378			
RICHARD MARRA,	Ŏ						
Defendant.	Ŏ						

DEMURRER TO MOTION FOR INTERVENTION

Comes the Plaintiff and offers the following demurrers to the intervention motion of ROYAL CUP, INCORPORATED:

- l. That said movant failed to comply with the requirements of Code Section 1168 of Title 7 by not making bond.
- 2. That motion does not show that the agreement as to the "sold condition" is in writing and recorded in the office of the Judge of Probate of Baldwin County, Alabama, as required by Section 131 of Title 47 of the Code so as to be good against landlords with liens.
- 3. That said motion does not show that the plaintiff had any notice that the property claimed was not the property of the tenant and subject to the landlord's lien.
- 4. That the return of the sheriff shows that some of the property listed in the motion was not levied on or sold.

E. G. RICKARBY,



HIGHWAY 90 WEST DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, a corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs.

RICHARD MARRA,

Defendant.

) IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
)

LAW SIDE. NO. 6378

INTERPOSITION OF CLAIM BY THIRD PARTY

Now comes the Royal Cup, Incorporated, by its attorney, and moves this Honorable Court as follows:

1. That on the 18th day of November, 1964, the intervener in this cause, loaned the following described equipment to the Defendant, Richard Marra, doing business as The Captain's Table:

Five (5) Gal. Cory Bowls, with handles
One (1) Pour-O-Matic (X-20) Royal Cup No. 1094
One (1) CH-2 Cory Range Royal Cup No. 375
Six (6) Stainless Steel Bowls (Cory)
One (1) R.T. Bunn-O-Matic Coffee Maker Royal Cup No. 1057
One (1) Stainless Steel Columware Tea Machine
One (1) Pour-O-Matic (X-20)

- 2. The above described equipment was loaned to the Defendant Richard Marra, on the solæ condition that the Defendant would use the products of the intervener, and by said agreement the intervener was given the right at any time to repossess the property so listed hereinabove. The agreement further provided that the Defendant would return the property to Royal Cup, Incorporated.
- 3. Intervener further avers that on or about the 30th day of January, 1965, the Plaintiff in this cause, Highway 90 West Development Corporation, filed a complaint against Richard Marra, Defendant, for rent claimed due the Plaintiff; further, that an attachment was filed by the said Plaintiff in which said attachment the Sheriff levied on certain property situated in the restaurant located on the property shown in the complaint; further, the said attachment described certain personal property, which personal property included the property which belonged to the intervener herein.

4. Intervener is informed and believes that the Sheriff of Baldwin County, Alabama, has sold or will sell, property belonging to the intervener to satisfy the indebtedness from the Defendant to the Plaintiff in this cause.

WHEREFORE, the intervener, Royal Cup, Incorporated, hereby moves this Honorable Court to permit the said Royal Cup, Incorporated, to intervene in the above styled cause as the claimant of a portion of the property described in the attachment and that upon a final hearing of this cause that the said Royal Cup, Incorporated be allowed the possession of said property. That if said property has been sold that the interventer be allowed to recover of the Plaintiff such damages as it may have sustained by reason of the wrongful attachment and sale of said property.

J. Connor Owens, Jr. Attorney for Royal Cup, Incorporated,

Intervener.

STATE OF ALABAMA
BALDWIN COUNTY

Before me, the undersigned authority within and for said State and County, personally appeared J. Connor Owens, Jr., who is known to me and who being duly sworn, did depose and say as follows:

That he is the attorney for Royal Cup, Incorporated, and has read over the foregoing interposition of claim by Royal Cup, Incorporated, and that the facts alleged therein are true and that the property sued for in the petition, belongs to Royal Cup, Incorporated.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 2nd day of March, 1965.

Notary Public, Baldwin County, Alabama.

ORDER:

This cause coming on to be heard upon the petition for intervention and affidavit of J. Connor Owens, Jr., as Attorney for Royal Cup, Incorporated, the said Royal Cup, Incorporated is hereby permitted to intervene in the above styled cause.

HIWAY 90 WEST DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, A Corporation,	Ŏ	
Plaintiff,	Ž	IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Vs.	Q ×	BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA,
RICHARD MARRA, AND	Q.	A.T. T. A.Y.
MARIANNA MARRA, Defendants,	Q	AT LAW.
201011110.59	Ŏ	

MOTION TO AMEND

Comes the Plaintiff in the above styled cause and asks leave to amend his Summons and Complaint in the above styled cause by adding the name of MARIANNA MARRA as party defendant.

FILE DI

E. G. RICKARBY, Attorney for the Plaintiff. HIWAY 90 WEST DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, A Corporation,

Plaintiff,

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

VS

BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA,

RICHARD MARRA and MARIANNA MARRA.

AT LAW.

Defendants.

Ĭ

Į

Ĭ

ğ

Ĭ

ě

AMENDED COMPLAINT

Count I.

The Plaintiff claims of the Defendants the sum of ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE AND NO/100 (\$1,955.00 DOLLARS, the rent for a tract of land, viz:

From the centerline at the West end of the North Highway Bridge on U. S. Highway 90 of Blakeley River, run North 108 feet to a point on the North right-of-way line of said Highway, thence run West-wardly along said right-of-way line 3906.39 feet to the point of beginning, said point 3328.2 feet Eastwardly along said right-of-way line from a stake at the interesection of the North right-of-way line with the East line of the Aplaachee River, all as shown by plat of survey by William B. Irby, dated November 6, 1954, Run thence Northwardly and at right angles to the North line of said right-of-way 200.0 feet to a point, thence Westwardly along a line parallel with the North line of said right-of-way 200.0 feet to said North right-of-way line, thence Eastwardly along said North right-of-way line 200.0 feet to the point of beginning;

and improvements thereon demised by the Plaintiff to the Defendants, on, to-wit, the 2nd day of November, 1964, said unpaid rent commencing on the 1st day of December, 1964, and ending on the 1st day of February, 1965.

And the Plaintiff avers that the Defendants did, on the 2nd day of November, 1964, sign a lease wherein they agreed,
"In the event of employment of an attorney for the collection of any amount due hereunder.... the lessee agrees to pay and shall be taxed with a reasonable attorney's fee, which fee shall be a part of the debt evidenced and secured by this lease." And the Plaintiff claims said attorney's fee in the sum of TWO HUNDRED FIETY-FIVE AND NO/100 (\$255.00) DOLLARS, which is included in the above.

The Plaintiff further alleges that under the terms of said lease, the Defendants did agree as follows, "And as a part of the consideration of this lease, and for the purpose of securing to the lessor prompt payment of said rent as hereby stipulated or any costs or fees or damages that the lessor may suffer, either by the failure to surrender quiet and peaceable possession of said premises as aforesaid, or for any damages whatsoever which may be awarded the lessor under this lease, the lessee hereby waives all right which lessee may have under the Constitution and Laws of the State of Alabama or any other State of the United States, to have any personal property of the lessee exempt from levy or sale or other legal process." And the Plaintiff asks for judgment with a waiver of exemption.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff sues.

E. G. RICKARBY,

Attorney for Plaintiff

207	IMON	5 4	AND CO	JIVLPI	TAYTIN T										win Times
	ТН	F	ΥΔΤ	FC)F A	LABA	MA	\	Ì		(CIRCUIT COUR	T, BALI	WIN C	YTMUO
4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1			BALD					`',	}	No		*****		•	10
то	ANY	SI	ERIFF	OF	THE	STATE	OF	' AL	J ABAMA		:			TEUM,	. 19
You	1 (4) 1 (2) 1 (3) 2 (4) 2 (4)				ded to	Summ	on	RIC	HARD	MARRA	and	MARIANNA	MARR	A.	
	-								er (j. 1945) George	1.					a ²
					- 20			Š	, Take						
													V-5400-1		,,
to :	nnear	ละ	ൻ മീദേർ	. ans	wer c	or demu	r. w	ithin	thirty o	lavs from	the serv	vice hereof, to the	ne compil	aint file	ed in the

Circuit Court of Baldwin County, State of Alabama, at Bay Minette, against RICHARD MARRA and MARIANNA MARRA

Defendant S HIWAY 90 WEST DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, a corporation,

Plaintiff...

February Witness my hand this

HV No. 4378 Page
THE STATE OF ALABAMA BALDWIN COUNTY
CIRCUIT COURT
HIWAY 90 WEST DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION, a corporation,
vs. RICHARD MARRA &
MARIANNA MARRA
Defendants
SUMMONS and COMPLAINT
Filed 2-24, 1965 Live french, Clerk RECEIVED
FED 85 (685

E. G. Rickarby

Plaintiff's Attorney

Defendant's Attorney

Sheriff Deputy Sheriff

Defendant lives at

RECEIVED IN OFFICE

I have executed this summons

Sheriff

Citronelle, Alabama

this

by leaving a copy with

HIWAY 90 WEST DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, A Corporation,	X	
Plaintiff.	Ĭ	
•	IN THE CIRCUIT COURT ()F
VS.	BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAM	ΙA,
RICHARD MARRA,	AT LAW.	
Defendant.	*	

COMPLAINT

Count I.

The Plaintiff claims of the Defendants the sum of ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE AND NO/100 (\$1,955.00) DOLLARS, the rent for a tract of land, viz:

From the centerline at the West end of the North High-way Bridge on U. S. Highway 90 of Blakeley River, run North 108 feet to a point on the North right-of-way line of said Highway, thence run Westwardly along said right-of-way line 3906.39 feet to the point of beginning, said point 3328.2 feet Eastwardly along said right-of-way line from a stake at the intersection of the North right-of-way line with the East line of the Apalachee River, all as shown by plat of survey by William B. Irby, dated November 6, 1954. Run thence Northwardly and at right angles to the North line of said right-of-way 200.0 feet to a point, thence Westwardly along a line parallel with the North line of said right-of-way 200.0 feet to a point, thence South 200.0 feet to said North right-of-way line, thence East-wardly along said North right-of-way line 200.0 feet to the point of beginning;

and improvements thereon demised by the Plaintiff to the Defendants on, to-wit, the 2nd day of November, 1964, said unpaid rent commencing on the 1st day of December, 1964, and ending on the 1st day of February, 1965.

And the Plaintiff avers that the Defendants did, on the 2nd day of November, 1964, sign a lease wherein they agreed, "In the event of employment of an attorney for the collection of any amount due hereunder..., the lessee agrees to pay and shall be taxed with a reasonable attorney's fee, which fee shall be a part of the debt evidenced and secured by this lease." And the Plaintiff claims said attorney's fee in the sum of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE AND NO/100 (\$255.00) DOLLARS, which is included in the above.

The Plaintiff further alleges that under the terms of said lease, the Defendants did agree as follows, "And as a part

of the consideration of this lease, and for the purpose of securing to the lessor prompt payment of said rent as hereby stipulated or any costs or fees or damages that the lessor may suffer, either by the failure to surrender quiet and peaceable possession of said premises as aforesaid, or for any damages whatsoever which may be awarded the lessor under this lease, the lessee hereby waives all right which lessee may have under the Constitution and Laws of the State of Alabama or any other State of the United States, to have any personal property of the lessee exempt from levy or sale or other legal process." And the Plaintiff asks for judgment with a waiver of exemption.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff sues.

E. G. RICKARBY, Attorney for Plaintiff.

AUG I DOM GLERK REGISTER

			•
į	STATE	\mathbf{OF}	ALABAMA
7	BALI	OWIN	COUNTY

T 35 2 24

Circuit Court, Baldwin County

.....TERM, 19.....

TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA:

You Are Hereby Commanded to Summon RICHARD MARRA

to appear and plead, answer or demur, within thirty days from the service hereof, to the complaint filed in the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, State of Alabama, at Bay Minette, against RICHARD

MARRA

HIWAY 90 WEST DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, a corporation,

Witness my hand this.......day of....

7er

2-63 8 Page.....

STATE OF ALABAMA Baldwin County

CIRCUIT COURT

HIWAY 90 WEST DEVELOPMENT

CORPORATION, A Corporation,

Plaintiffs

RICHARD MARR

Defendants

SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT

Filed 19 Clerk

DECEIVED

FEB 10 1965

- CHERIFF'S OFFICE

Plaintiff's Attorney

Defendant's Attorney

Marianna Marra - 2024 Halls
Will Road, Mobile, Ala.
Richard Marra C/O County Jose
Richard Marra, c/o County Jain Bay Minette, Ala
Received in Office
LIVED
FEB 1 1965
Sheriff
I hapayeorewalking summons
SHERIFF
this19
by leaving a copy with
Returned day of
Not found in my round
Not found in my county siter diligent search and
Saylor Wilkins, Shen
31 Allkon
Deputy Sherin
9 /
RETURNED 2/5
Sond sor oh and in the County affect The
RAY D. BRIDGES Shoriff
RAY D. BRIDGE
By WA II Shorist
- Charleys -
ter and the second seco
Sheriff
Deputy Sheriff

THE STATE OF ALABAMA,

Baldwin County.

TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA:

	G. Rickarby	
		-
		······································
h complained on oath to i	me, ALICE J. DUCK, Clerk of Circuit Court of Baldwin County, A	la., that
RICHARD MARR	;	

inoting indobted to the Plain	ntiff Hiway 90 West Development Corporation	
justify indepted to the Flati		
<u> </u>	,	
· One Therees	nd Nine Hundred Fifty-Five and no/100 (\$1,955.00) Dol	
required by mill, in order t	ases, you are hereby commanded to attach so much of the	
hard Marr		
hard Marr		
hard Marr		
	to satisfy said debt and costs, according to the complaint; and such e	
will be of value sufficient		stare, so
will be of value sufficient ached unless replevied, so d by the Circuit Court of I ithin 30 from service	to satisfy said debt and costs, according to the complaint; and such e to secure, that the same may be liable to futher proceedings thereo Saldwin County, Ala., at a term thereof, to be held at the Court Hou e hereof,	state, so n to be se of said
will be of value sufficient ached unless replevied, so d by the Circuit Court of Ithin 30 from service	to satisfy said debt and costs, according to the complaint; and such e to secure, that the same may be liable to futher proceedings thereosaldwin County, Ala., at a term thereof, to be held at the Court Hou	state, so n to be se of said
will be of value sufficient tached unless replevied, so ad by the Circuit Court of I ithin 30 from service ounty, on	to satisfy said debt and costs, according to the complaint; and such e to secure, that the same may be liable to futher proceedings thereogaldwin County, Ala., at a term thereof, to be held at the Court House hereof, Monday of Must make known to said Court how you have executed this Writ.	state, so n to be se of said
will be of value sufficient cached unless replevied, so d by the Circuit Court of Fithin 30 from service ounty, on— xt; when and where you m	to satisfy said debt and costs, according to the complaint; and such e to secure, that the same may be liable to futher proceedings thereogaldwin County, Ala., at a term thereof, to be held at the Court House hereof, Monday of Must make known to said Court how you have executed this Writ.	state, so n to be se of said
will be of value sufficient ached unless replevied, so by the Circuit Court of I thin 30 from service anty, on	to satisfy said debt and costs, according to the complaint; and such e to secure, that the same may be liable to futher proceedings thereogaldwin County, Ala., at a term thereof, to be held at the Court Houe hereof, Monday of	state, so n to be se of said

No. 6378

ATTACHMENT

HIWAY 90 WEST DEVELOPMENT CORP. A CORP.

Vs. ATTACHMENT

RICHARD MARR

Issued February 1st 1965

Moore Printing Co.,

glinsky_

Ene cuted . 2/9/65 by attacking the Jollowing property. 1-Lot Dry Groceries and paper goods 2- 20 Gal. Garbage Cans 1-8 ft. step ladder 1- Lot of Pots, Pans & Boilers 1-Lot of China Dishes 1- Toaster, Sunbeam 2- Frying baskets 1- lot of knives, forks, spatulars 1- Lot Glasses 9- Dishbaskets, plastic 1- Lot Frozen Edods, Seafoods & Meats 4-Dishwashing racks 1- Lot Silverware stainless steel, knives, forks & spoons 19= Plastic Serving Trays ∪ 2- Tray Stands 18- Planter Bowls= 1- Perlick Draft Beer Dispencers 3- Bunn Omatic Coffee Makers 2- Corey Hot Plates 1- Lot Cups & Saucers 1- Neon Sign-Top of Bldg. 1-8 ft. Formica Counter 1- Lot Bread Baskets, Straw 1- Meat Block 4- Meat Glicerl-Metal Coffee Pots 2- Glass Coffee Pots 1- Columware Tea Dispencers 1- Lot Ashtrays 1- Lot Candy & Cigars 1- Lot Salt & Pepper Shakers 1- Lot Sugar Trays 5- Water Pitchers 2- Syrup Pitcher 9 Vinegar Pitchers

Deft. was not found on which to serve levy.

Paylor reliekins) Lliveff

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF BALDWIN

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority, E. G. Rickarby, who being duly sworn, deposeth and saith that he is the Attorney for Hiway 90 West Development Corporation, that Richard Marra is justly indebted to Hiway 90 West Development Corporation in the sum of One-Thousand Nine-Hundred Fifty-five and No/100 (\$1,955.00) Dollars, said sum of money being due for the rent of the lands and tenements located in Baldwin County, Alabama, described as follows, to-wit:

From the centerline at the West end of the North Highway Bridge on U. S. Highway 90 of Blakley River, Run North 108 feet to a point on the North right-of-way line of said Highway, thence run Westwardly along said right-of-way line 3906.39 feet to the point of beginning, said point 3328.2 feet Eastwardly along said right-of-way line from a stake at the intersection of the North right-of-way line with the East line of the Apalachee River, all as shown by plat of survey by William B. Irby, dated November 6, 1954, Run thence Northwardly and at right angles to the North line of said right-of-way 200.0 feet to a point, thence West-wardly along a line parallel with the North line of said right-of-way 200.0 feet to a point, thence South 200.0 feet to said North right-of-way line, thence eastwardly along said North right-of-way line 200.0 feet to the point of beginning.

under a written lease, and that the said Richard Marra has failed to pay the said rent when due, that the said Richard Marra has goods, furniture and effects belonging to him at the above described property in Baldwin County, Alabama, that the said Richard Marra is not a resident of the State of Alabama, that he resides out of the State of Alabama, or that he has abscounded, or that he secretes himself so that the ordinary process of law cannot be served on him, that the purpose of this attachment is to gain an attachment under Title 7, Section 846, Code of 1940, and that this attachment is not sued out for the purpose of vexing or harassing the said Richard Magra, or other improper motive; all of which affiant, who is informed and believes, and upon such information and belief, and under oath states is true.

E. G. RICKARBY

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 300 day of Annual 1965.

AME I WAR ALONGER

JAN 50 ...

Notary Public, Baldwin County, Alabama Notary Public, Baldwin County, Alabama

My Commission Expires 5-16-67.

147

2 80 Sal has Crane Water factor
Leavine we the model

Cover water cooling France

Cooling Compression of Commerce

Factorial Mooree Princepower

Markad Mooree Princepower

AFFIDAVIT:

THE FAIRHOPE COURIER

P. O. BOX 268 PHONE 928-7282

ASTERN SHORE PUBLISHERS, INC.

SERVING THE BEAUTIFUL EASTERN SHORE AREA OF MOBILE BAY

FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA

appeared in The Fairhope Courier, a weekly newspaper published in the City of Fairhope, County of Baldwin, State of Alabama on the
dates of
John A. Ferguson, Editor
State of Alabama County of Baldwin
Sworn to and subscribed before me this
day of March 1965
John A. Ferguson, Notary Public Baldwin County Alabama

HIWAY 90 WEST DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION A Corpor RICHARD MARRA Defendant. IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA, AT LAW. NOTICE OF ATTACHMENT Under Section 204 of Title 7 and Section 852 of Title 7. Whereas, the plaintiff, HII. WAY 90. W.F.S.T. DEVELOR-Maria 1977 Constant of the Con against the estate of the defendant, RICHARD MARRA; and whereas said writ of at-tachment was executed by the Sheriff of Baldwin County, Alabama, on the 15th day of February, 1965, by levying upon the following described property of the defendant, RICHARD MARRA, to wit: 1 Lot dry groceries and paper goods on mallon parhage cans 1 Lot of glasses 9. Dish baskets, plastic 1 Lot frozen foods, Seafoods, and meats 4 Dishwashing racks 1 Lot Stainless steel silverware knives l Perlick Drafit beer penser 3 Bunn Omatic coffee makens 2 Corey hot plates 1 Lot cups and saucers 1 Neon sign on top of building 1 8 foot Formica counter 1 Lot bread baskets, straw 1 Meat block 1 Méat slicer

4 Metal coffee pets